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ltem 8: Development

8.1 DA0246/2021 Dual Occupancy at 90A Louee Street, Rylstone
(Lot 3 DP1239243)

REPORT BY THE TOWN PLANNER
TO 04 AUGUST 2021 ORDINARY MEETING
GOV400088, DA0246/2021

RECOMMENDATION
That Council:

A. receive the report by the Town Planner on the DA0246/2021 Dual Occupancy at
90A Louee Street, Rylstone (Lot 3 DP1239243);

B. refuse DA0246/2021 Dual Occupancy at 90A Louee Street, Rylstone (Lot 3
DP1239243) for the following reason:

A)  The view corridor from Cox Street to the former Presbyterian Church will be
blocked by the proposed development. This is contrary to the objectives of
Section 5.10 “Heritage Conservation” of the Mid- Western Regional Local
Environmental Plan 2012 in that the application does not conserve the heritage
significance of the heritage conservation area or the heritage item.

Executive summary

OWNER/S Matthew Cover and Melissa Craze
APPLICANT: Matthew Cover
PROPERTY DESCRIPTION 90A Louee Street, Rylstone
(Lot 3 DP 1239243)
PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT Detached dual occupancy
ESTIMATED COST OF DEVELOPMENT: $90,000
REASON FOR REPORTING TO COUNCIL: Application called up by two councillors
PUBLIC SUBMISSIONS: Nil

Council is in receipt of Development Application DA0246/2021 that seeks approval for dual
occupancy (detached), located at 90A Louee Street Rylstone NSW 2849, Lot 3 DP 1239243,
received by Council on 3 February 2021.

The subject site is “T” shaped with frontage to Cox and Louee Streets and contains the former
Presbyterian Church now approved for use as a dwelling. The proposal involves the construction
of a new one bedroom dwelling and car port to the north side of the existing church building and
fronting Cox Street.

The site is located within the Rylstone Heritage Conservation area and is also identified as
Heritage Item 132R under Schedule 5 of the Mid-Western Regional Local Environmental Plan 2012
(MWRLEP 2012) being the former Presbyterian Church.
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The application was advertised and neighbour notified, in accordance with Mid-Western Regional
Community Participation Plan 2019, for a period of 14 days, ending 26 February 2021. During the
notification period, no submission/s were received.

The proposed development has been assessed in accordance with Council’'s Development Control
Plan 2013 (DCP 2013) and the MWLEP 2012. The application includes one variation to Council’s
DCP which relates to the front setback of the new carport to Cox Street.

The application is recommended for refusal. The proposed development is considered to be
inconsistent with the heritage controls under the MWLEP 2012 as the proposed new dwelling and
car port will block views to the church building from Cox Street.

The application has been referred to Council for determination as two Councillors have called up
the application in writing.

Disclosure of Interest
Nil
Detailed report

Description of site and background

The subject site is identified as Lot 3 DP1239243 and is 1128m? in size. The lot is “T” shaped with
frontage to Cox and Louee Streets, Rylstone. Figure 1 provides an aerial view of the site and
surrounds and Figure 2 shows the subdivision layout of the area. The site contains the former St
Andrews Presbyterian Church which is identified as Heritage Item 132R under Schedule 5 of the
MWLEP and is also located within the Rylstone Heritage Conservation Area. Views to the church
are currently retained from Cox Street and Louee Street.

Historically, the lot was part of a multi dwelling housing development and subdivision
(DA0004/2015) consisting of the construction of five new dwellings and alterations and additions to
the existing church building for use as a dwelling. The proposed dwellings and additions to the
church have now been constructed and the land has also been subdivided in accordance with this
consent. Of relevance to this application, the Statement of Heritage Impact submitted with
DA0004/2015 noted the following in relation to the views to the church from Cox Street (in its
“Summary” section):

“The proposed new development includes 5 houses within the general setting of the former
Presbyterian church, which will cause loss of historic view, both towards and away from the
item. Generally, however the main view corridors are to be retained through careful planning
so that the view of the church from the northern gateway in Cox Street and the view of the
church from Louee Street, will be retained.”

Contrary to the above, the current proposal will block the view which the corridor was designed to
provide, which was secured and approved, as part of the redevelopment of the site for multi
dwelling housing.



19

MID-WESTERN REGIONAL COUNCIL | ORDINARY MEETING - 04 AUGUST 2021

REPORT 8.1

Figure 1: Aerial view of subject site (Source: Google maps)
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Proposed development

It is proposed to construct a single storey dwelling containing one bedroom and separate car port
to front Cox Street. Private open space for the new dwelling will be located between the front of
the carport and the dwelling. An extract of the proposed site plan is shown in Figure 3, a full set of
plans can be found in Attachment 1.
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Figure 3: Extract from proposed site plan

Assessment

REQUIREMENTS OF REGULATIONS AND POLICIES

Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979

Designated Development

The development proposal is not considered to be Designated Development, in accordance with
Schedule 3 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000 (EP&A Regs).
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Integrated Development

The development proposal is not considered to be Integrated Development, in accordance with
section 4.46 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (EP&A Act).

The application has been assessed in accordance with Section 4.15 of the Environmental
Planning & Assessment Act 1979. The main issues are addressed below as follows.

(i) Do any environmental planning instruments (SEPP, REP or LEP) apply to the land to which the
Development Application relates?

State Environmental Planning Policy no 55 — Remediation of Land

A site inspection and a search of Council’s records did not reveal any potentially contaminating
activities upon the site. Accordingly, no further consideration is necessary.

State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability index: BASIX) 2004

The proposal involves development that requires the issue of a BASIX certificate. The applicant
has provided the relevant BASIX certificate and a condition of consent may be included ensuring
that the commitments be met as listed in the certificate, should the application be approved.

Mid-Western Regional Local Environmental Plan 2012 (MWRLEP 2012)

The following clauses of MWRLEP 2012 have been assessed as being relevant and matters for
consideration in assessment of the Development Application.

Clause 1.2 Aims of Plan

The application is not contrary to the relevant aims and objectives of the plan.

Clause 1.4 Definitions

The proposal is defined in accordance with the MWRLEP 2012 as a:

Dual Occupancy (detached) means 2 detached dwellings on one lot of land, but does not include
a secondary dwelling.

The dual occupancy will consist of the existing modified church and the proposed one bedroom
studio dwelling.

Clause 2.2 Zoning of Land to Which Plan Applies

The land is zoned RU5 Village and is therefore subject to the Plan.

Clause 2.3 Zone objectives and Land Use table

The land is zoned RUS5 Village pursuant to MWRLEP 2012. The proposal, being a dual occupancy
(detached) is permissible with consent in the zone and complies with the relevant objectives. The
objectives of the zone and how the proposal satisfies the objectives is addressed below:


https://www.legislation.nsw.gov.au/view/html/inforce/current/epi-1998-0520
https://www.legislation.nsw.gov.au/view/html/inforce/current/epi-2004-0396
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RUS Village

1. To provide for a range of land uses, services and facilities that are associated with a rural
village.

Comment The proposal will result in a land use that is permissible with consent in the RU5
Village zone and in some aspects will contribute to the village of Rylstone.

2. To promote development that is sustainable in terms of the capacity of infrastructure within
villages.

Comment The proposal is considered appropriate with regard to the infrastructure capacity of
the village of Rylstone as discussed throughout this report.

Clause 4.1A Minimum lot sizes for dual occupancies, multi dwelling housing and residential flat
buildings

This clause applies as the land is zoned RU5 and is in the village of Rylstone.

The dual occupancy (detached) is proposed on a site which is 1128m? which is greater than
800m? prescribed under this clause. Accordingly, the proposal complies with this development
standard.

Clause 4.3 Height of buildings

The subject site is mapped for a maximum height limit of 8.5 metres above existing ground level.
The development is proposed at a height of 5.5 metres and therefore complies.

Clause 5.10 Heritage Conservation

As the proposal includes works involving a heritage item, consideration must be given to the
relevant heritage significance in accordance with Clause 5.10(4).

Specifically, the site is located within the Rylstone Heritage Conservation Area and identified as

heritage item I32R under Schedule 5 of the MWRLEP 2012 being the former Presbyterian Church.

The relevant objectives of this clause are as follows:

(@) To conserve the environmental heritage of Mid-Western Regional,

(b) To conserve the heritage significance of heritage items and heritage conservation areas,
including associated fabric, settings and views,

The principle heritage impact of the development will be through the loss of views to the Church
from Cox Street as a result of the construction of the dwelling and car port within the viewing
corridor.

Photos 1 and 2 show the existing views to the church from Cox Street and Louee Streets.

The applicant has provided a Statement of Heritage Impact (SoHI) to support their application and
in its summary concludes that the development will have a minimal impact on the existing heritage
item for the following reasons:

. The principal address of the listed heritage item is now from Louee Street, and this view of
the item will be unaffected by the proposed new development.
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° The view from Cox Street is presently very restricted and distanced. It is not now the primary
view of the church, but it will be affected by the new development. The proposed infill
between the houses with a church like structure, simple rectangular with a gabled roof, is an
interpretation of the church. It will become a visual reminder of the past structure and be
closer to the view of a passing pedestrian.

The application and the accompanying SoHI has been reviewed by Council’'s Heritage Advisor who
has recommended refusal stating that:

° the proposed new dwelling will of course block the view which the corridor was designed to
provide and consequently will diminish its heritage significance and its contributions to the
significance of the conservation area.

. the argument in the SOHI that the studio will be an interpretation of the church is not
accepted — interpretation means material introduced to a heritage site to assist in
understanding its significance. The building will do the opposite. As the available views
have been diminished, arguably too much so, the view to the original front elevation and
entrance should be retained.

It should also be noted that a new carport and 1.8m fence will be located in front of the proposed
dwelling resulting in the loss of any oblique views to the Church from Cox Street around the
proposed dwelling.

In light of the above, the application is not considered to meet the objectives of Clause 5.10 as the
proposal will significantly impact the Heritage Item and Heritage conservation area though the loss
of views from Cox Street and is therefore recommended for refusal.

A full copy of Council’s Heritage Advisors referral comments can be found in Attachment 2, with
the applicant’s SoHI found in Attachment 3.

Photo 2: Existing view to church from Cox Street
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Photo 2: Existing view to church from Louee Street

Clause 6.1 Salinity
The proposal only involves minimal earthworks and is not expected to significantly affect the

process of salinisaton.

Clause 6.2 Flood planning
The site has a small corner that is affected by flood mapping (refer Figure 4 below). The footprint
of the proposed dwelling is not located within flood mapped area and accordingly no further
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Figure 4: Flood Mapping




MID-WESTERN REGIONAL COUNCIL | ORDINARY MEETING - 04 AUGUST 2021 2 5
REPORT 8.1

Clause 6.3 Earthworks

The proposal involves only minor earthworks to prepare the site for the development. The works
are not expected to generate any significant impacts as listed in Clause 6.3(3). Conditions of
consent may be included should the application be approved to ensure any earthworks related
activities are carried out appropriately and minimise impacts upon neighbouring properties.

Clause 6.4 Groundwater vulnerability

The site is identified as groundwater vulnerable in accordance with Council’s mapping. No broad
excavation is needed to facilitate the proposal and no significant impacts upon those matters
contained within clause 6.4(3) is expected as a result of the proposed development. Given the
extent of excavation, it is considered that the development would not cause groundwater
contamination, adversely affect any groundwater dependent ecosystems, will not cumulatively
impact potable water supply, and therefore no special measures, or conditions of consent would be
considered necessary.

Clause 6.5 Terrestrial biodiversity

The proposal is not located in any area identified as ‘Moderate or High Biodiversity Sensitivity’.

Clause 6.7 Active street frontages

Not applicable. The site is not located within the area mapped as ‘Active street frontage’.

Clause 6.8 Airspace operations — Mudgee Airport

The proposal will not penetrate the relevant height limits for safe operation of the Mudgee Airport.

Clause 6.9 Essential Services

All essential services that are relevant to the proposal are available or will be available as a result
of the proposed development.

Clause 6.10 Visually sensitive land near Mudgee

The land is not located within the area identified within the visually sensitive land map.

(i) Draft environmental planning instruments (EPI)

No draft environmental planning instruments apply to the land to which the Development
Application relates.

(iii)Any development control plans
Mid-Western Regional DCP 2013
An assessment is made of the relevant chapters and sections of this DCP. Those chapters or
sections not discussed here were considered not specifically applicable to this application or are

discussed elsewhere in this report.

Part 3.1 Residential Development:
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COMMENT / COMPLIES

Minimum lot size

Minimum lot size
Attached Dual Occupancy — Minimum 600m?

Detached Dual Occupancy — Minimum 800m?

Complies
Not applicable.
Complies — the lot is 1128.89m?2.

Note: Detached Dual Occupancy is prohibited in R2 Low Density Residential Zone.

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL REQUIREMENT

COMMENT / COMPLIES

Building Setback from the street

RU5: 7.5m

Does not comply — the front setback to
the car port is 6m from Cox Street.
The applicant has requested a
variation for the setback. This
variation would likely have been
supported by Council officers should
the overall development been
considered acceptable from a heritage
perspective. The variation is further
discussed at the end of this table.

Building Side/Rear setback

RU5: BCA

Complies —

The carport will be setback 500mm &
5.05m from the side boundaries

The new dwelling will be set back 1m
& 1.395m from the side boundaries.

Building Secondary Frontage for corner lots setback
RUS5: 3m

Not applicable

Building height / design
Proposed buildings are single story

The design is not a mirror or duplication for the two dwellings when
fronting streets.

75% of internal living areas shall receive at least three hours
effective sunlight between the hours of 9.00am and 3.00pm on 21
June (Winter solstice)

Both dwellings have direct
arrangements are not permissible

street frontage, i.e. battle-axe

Minimum separation of 3 metres between buildings

The garage door or carport does not exceed 45% of the front
elevation

Complies

Complies

Complies

Complies

Complies — there is a minimum
separation of 3.185m between the
proposed dwellings.

Complies — the carport will be 40.4%
of the frontage.

All facades with street frontage contain windows Complies
Street frontage elevations contain minimum 5% openings Complies
Building is not a transportable or relocated dwelling Complies
Slope and cut and fill

The slope of the site does not exceed 15% Complies

Cut is limited to 1m

Fill is limited to 600mm and is made up of clean fill and is
accompanied by a geo-technical assessment demonstrating
compaction complies with Australian Standards.

Any cut and fill has been provided with retaining wall including
drainage and is set back a minimum 300mm from the allotment

Complies — minimal cut/fill is required
to level the site for the development.

Complies — minimal cut/fill is required
to level the site for the development.

Not applicable
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DEVELOPMENT CONTROL REQUIREMENT
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COMMENT / COMPLIES

boundary.

Fill does not direct stormwater onto adjoining properties and
drainage pits for overland flow paths have been provided.

Cut /fill is clear of any water or sewer easements.

Complies

Not applicable

Open space

Private open space is located on the Northern or Eastern side of
dwellings.

Private open space has direct access from main living areas.

Each dwelling provides a Principal Private Open Space with a
minimum of 80m?2 and a minimum dimension of 5 metres.

If alfresco is to be counted as Principal Private Open Space, it must
be:

i) located at or near ground level

ii) have direct northerly aspect

iii) create no more than 25% of principal open space

Where Principal Private Open Space is located within front set back:
i) located behind suitably landscaped area
ii) minimum width of 1.5 metres to the front boundary

75% of Principal Private Open Space shall receive a minimum of 3
hours sunlight between 9.00am and 3.00pm on 21 June

Complies

New dwelling — POS located on north
side between dwelling and carport.
Existing church — POS located on
north side of church additions.

Complies

Complies -

New Dwelling — 80.38m? provided with
a minimum dimension of 5m

Existing church —in excess of POS
requirements is available on the north
side of its extension.

Not applicable

Complies — the POS will be located
between the carport and the front of
the proposed dwelling. The fence to
the open space will be set back 6m in
line with the front of the carport.
Should the application be approved a
condition could be included to ensure
that this area is suitably landscaped.

Complies

Site coverage

Maximum site coverage of 50%

Complies — site coverage is 26.48%

Parking

Each dwelling has two car parks with a minimum of one being a
garage for each.

Parking and manoeuvring areas are hard stand

Complies — a car port with tandem car
space is available to the new dwelling.
The church will retain the existing
carport accessed off Louee Street.

Complies

Driveways are located a minimum of 6m from any intersection Complies
Utilities
Buildings are located clear of utility infrastructure Complies
Building is not located within an easement for the purpose of utility .
. Complies
infrastructure
Structures are located a minimum of 1500mm from the centre of .

! Complies
water and sewer main
Details of water supply and sewer reticulation have been provided:
If available within 500m applicant has proposed connection to c .

omplies

reticulated network

Where no water supply is available, applicant has provided a
minimum 60,000 litres which includes a minimum of 20,000 litres
reserved for firefighting purposes

Not applicable
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Where no reticulated sewer is present, the applicant has proposed
onsite disposal in accordance with Section 68 of the Local
Government Act 1919

If reticulated services have not been proposed the site is a minimum
of 5ha in size

Not applicable

Not applicable

All storm water flows to a gravity system Complies
Buildings are not located in the path of overland flow Complies
Fencing
1.8 metre high fencing is provided between Principal Private open Complies
spaces
Front fences are open panel, do not exceed 1.2 metres in height and .

. ) Complies
are not of Colorbond material construction
Side fences located in front of the building line are open panel or a
combination of open panel and masonry columns to match the front Complies
fence and do not exceed 1.2 metres in height
Side and rear fences do not exceed 1.8 metres in height once .

Complies

behind the building

For corner allotments no fence, structure or landscaping in greater
than 1 metre in height is located within the triangle formed by a sight
line 12 metres x 6 metres from the intersection of the two street
boundaries

Dividing fences do not affect the flow of surface water with the
possibility of causing flooding.

Not applicable

Complies

Variation to Standards:

It is proposed to vary the front setback of the development to 6m, the required setback is 7.5m

representing a variation of 20%.
variation:

The applicant has provided the following justification for the

“The minor variation to the front setback of the car port is being sought. The car port will align with
the neighbouring dwellings from Cox Street and not encroach on the corner lot sightlines nor

negatively impact the streetscape”

The above justification is considered satisfactory and the proposal is able to meet the objectives for
“Building Setbacks” under the discretionary standards as such a variation of this standard would
likely have been supported should the application have been approved.

Part 4.7 Tree Preservation Order

No trees to be removed.

Part 5.1 Car Parking

Car parking is provided in accordance with the requirements for parking under Part 2.2 Dual

Occupancy Development under the DCP.

Part 5.3 Stormwater Management

Council’'s Development Engineer has provided comments and conditions concerning adequate

disposal of stormwater.

Part 5.4 Environmental Controls
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All the relevant considerations have been discussed elsewhere in this report or dealt with through
conditions of consent.

Pursuant to Council’'s Contributions Plan 2019, the development is proposing residential
accommodation comprising of 1 bedroom dwelling / studio outside the Mudgee catchment which
requires the payment of a contribution in accordance with the plan as follows:

Total $
Per 1 bed dwelling / studio
outside Mudgee

Transport facilities $1,439
Recreation and open space $ 599
Community facilities $ 379
Stormwater management $0
Plan Administration $ 602
TOTAL PAYABLE $ 3,019

An appropriate condition may be included requiring payment of the contribution should the
application be approved.

In accordance with the Developer Servicing Plans for Water and Sewer (August 2008), the
proposed development will require the payment of DC headworks charges calculated as follows:
Water Headworks

1 x Flat / Unit / Villa (large) >85m? @ 0.667 ET/unit
1 x Flat / Unit / Villa (small) <70m? = @ 0.333 ET/unit
=1.0 ET /unit

Less 1 x Residential allotment (medium) 650m? — 1200m? = 1.000 ET/unit
= 0 ET/ units

Total Water Headworks = Nil

Sewer Headworks

1 x Flat / Unit / Villa (large) >85m? @ 1.0 ET/unit
1 x Flat / Unit / Villa (small) <70m? = @ 0.5 ET/unit
= 1.5 ET /unit

Less 1 x Residential allotment (medium) 650m? — 1200m? = 1.000 ET/unit
= 0.5 ET/ units @ $3997 per ET/Unit = $1,998.50

Total Sewer Headworks = $1998.50

An appropriate condition may be included requiring payment of the headworks should the
application be approved.

4.15(1)(a) Provisions of any Planning Agreement or Draft Planning Agreement — (1)(a)(iiia)

No Planning Agreements are applicable.
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Regulations —4.15(1)(a)(iv)
Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000

No matters prescribed by the Regulations impact determination of the Development Application.

a) Context and Setting

The proposal is considered to be inappropriate to its context and setting, particularly with regard to
the Heritage Item and the Heritage Conservation area as it will block views to the Church building
from Cox Street.

(b) Access, Transport and Traffic

The implications of additional traffic and suitable access are discussed throughout this report. The
proposal is considered appropriate.

(c) Public Domain

The development will not impact the public domain in terms of recreation opportunities, the
amount, location, design, use and management of public spaces, or pedestrian linkages between
public spaces.

(d) Utilities

All relevant utilities are available or can be made readily available to the site.

(e) Heritage

As discussed previously in this report, the proposal is considered to be inappropriate to the existing
Heritage Item and Heritage Conservation area as it will block the viewing corridor to the Church
from Cox Street.

(f) Other Land Resources

No impact expected on the conserving and the use of valuable land, such as productive
agricultural land, mineral or extractive resources, or water supply catchments.

(g) Water
No significant impact expected.
(h) Soils

No significant impact expected. The land is not known to be affected by subsidence, slip or mass
movement, subject to contamination, and will not result in significant soil erosion or degradation.

(i) Air and Microclimate

The development is not expected to impact air quality or microclimatic conditions.
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(j) Flora and Fauna

Not applicable.

(k) Waste

Waste service available.
(I) Energy

Not applicable.

(m) Noise and Vibration
Not applicable.

(n) Natural Hazards

The development site is not identified as bushfire prone or flood prone and there are no known
subsidence, slip or mass movement issues.

(o) Technological Hazards

There are no known risks to people, property or the biophysical environment, resulting from
technological or industrial hazards, or building fire risk.

(p) Safety, Security and Crime Prevention

Increased passive surveillance as a result of the proposed development.
(q) Social Impact in the Locality

Generally positive.

(r) Economic Impact in the Locality

Generally positive.

(s) Site Design and Internal Design

Adequate as discussed throughout this report.

(t) Construction

To comply with the BCA where relevant.

(u) Cumulative Impacts

Nil. There are no known impacts that have the potential to act in unison, in terms of space or time,

or owing to their repetitive nature, that would produce an effect greater or different than the sum of
the separate parts.
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(a) Does the proposal fit in the locality?

Yes. There are no hazardous land uses or activities nearby, there are no constraints posed by
adjacent developments and there are adequate utilities and transport facilities in the area available
for the development.

(b) Are the Site Attributes conducive to Development?

Yes. The site is not subjected to any natural hazards, and the project will not impact any critical

habitat, threatened species, populations, ecological communities or endangered habitats on the
site.

(A) Public Submissions

The application was advertised and neighbour notified, in accordance with Mid-Western Regional
Community Participation Plan 2019, for a period of 14 days, ending 26 February 2021. During the
notification period, no submission/s were received.

(b) Submissions from Public Authorities

No submissions were sought or received from public authorities.

(a) Federal, State and Local Government interests and Community interests

No significant issues in the interests of the public are expected as a result of the proposed
development.

Consultations

(a) Health and Building

Council's Health & Building Surveyor has not raised any concerns with the proposal, subject to
standard conditions.

(b) Technical Services

Council's Development Engineer has not raised any concerns with the proposal subject to
standard conditions.

(c) Heritage Advisor

Council's Heritage Advisor has recommended refusal of the proposal, making the following
comment:

“The former Presbyterian/Uniting Church on the subject site is listed as an item of environmental
heritage in Schedule 5 of the LEP, and lies within the Rylstone Heritage Conservation Area. It has
historical, aesthetic and social significance as a largely intact simple Victorian Gothic church built in
1902 of local stone, providing evidence of the growth of the town in the 1880s as a result of the
construction of the railway line, and demonstrating the place of religion in the life of the town from
the Victorian period.
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The church was a landmark, set well back on its original large site. The site was subdivided in
2014, leaving the church on a T-shaped lot. Additions were built to the east of the church and a
large carport has recently been added to the west, while houses were built on the remaining lots.
Views to the church are retained, the entrance being visible from Cox Street, and the western side
from Louee Street. The view corridor from Cox Street is narrow, but the eye is nevertheless drawn
to the church.

The proposal is to build a one-bed studio in this view corridor, designed in a contemporary style to
reflect the church. It is supported by a professionally written Statement of Heritage Impact. This
will of course block the view which the corridor was designed to provide, and consequently
diminish its heritage significance and its contribution to the significance of the conservation area.
The argument in the SOHI that the studio will be an interpretation of the church is not accepted.
Interpretation means material introduced to a heritage site to assist in understanding its
significance. The building will do the opposite. As the available views have been diminished,
arguably too much so, the view to the original front elevation and entrance should be retained.

There may be an opportunity to provide some additional accommodation within the recently built
carport.

It is recommended that the application be refused.

Community Plan implications

Theme Looking After Our Community

Goal Vibrant towns and villages

Strategy Respect and enhance the historic character of our Region and heritage value of our
towns

Strategic implications

Council Strategies

Not applicable

Council Policies

Mid-Western Regional Development Control Plan 2013
Mid-Western Regional Contributions Plan 2019
Mid-Western Regional Community Participation Plan 2019
Legislation

Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979

Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000
Mid-Western Regional Local Environmental Plan 2012

Financial implications

Nil



34 MID-WESTERN REGIONAL COUNCIL | ORDINARY MEETING - 04 AUGUST 2021
REPORT 8.1

Associated Risks

Should Council refuse the Development Application, the applicant may seek a further review of this
decision or appeal through the Land and Environment Court.

SARAH HOPKINS JULIE ROBERTSON

TOWN PLANNER DIRECTOR DEVELOPMENT
23 July 2021

Attachments: 1. Proposed development plans.

2.  Council's Heritage Advisor referral comments.
3. Applicant's Statement of Heritage Impact (SoHlI).

APPROVED FOR SUBMISSION:

BRAD CAM
GENERAL MANAGER
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MID-WESTERN REGIONAL COUNCIL
HERITAGE MEMORANDUM

TO: SARAH HOPKINS

FROM: HERITAGE ADVISER

REF: DA 0246/2021 - 90A LOUEE ST, RYLSTONE
DATE: 3 MARCH 2021

The former Presbyterian/Uniting Church on the subject site is listed as an item
of environmental heritage in Schedule 5 of the LEP, and lies within the
Rylstone Heritage Conservation Area. It has historical, aesthetic and social
significance as a largely intact simple Victorian Gothic church built in 1884 of
local stone, providing evidence of the growth of the town in the 1880s as a
result of the construction of the railway line, and demonstrating the place of
religion in the life of the town from the Victorian period.

The church was a landmark, set well back on its original large site. The site
was subdivided in 2014, leaving the church on a T-shaped lot. Additions were
built to the east of the church and a large carport has recently been added to
the west, while houses were built on the remaining lots. Views to the church
are retained, the entrance being visible from Cox Street, and the western side
from Louee Street. The view corridor from Cox Street is narrow, but the eye
is nevertheless drawn to the church.

The proposal is to build a one-bed studio in this view corridor, designed in a
contemporary style to reflect the church. It is supported by a professionally
written Statement of Heritage Impact.

This will of course block the view which the corridor was designed to provide,
and consequently diminish its heritage significance and its contribution to the
significance of the conservation area. The argument in the SOHI that the
studio will be an interpretation of the church is not accepted. Interpretation
means material introduced to a heritage site to assist in understanding its
significance. The building will do the opposite. As the available views have
bee diminished, arguably too much so, the view to the original front elevation
and entrance should be retained.

There may be an opportunity to provide some additional accommodation
within the recently built carport.

It is recommended that the application be refused.



MID-WESTERN REGIONAL COUNCIL | ORDINARY MEETING — 04 AUGUST 2021
report 8.1 — ATTACHMENT 3

New Studio Apartment at 90A Louee Street Rylstone

Presbyterian Church Rylstone

Statements of
Heritage Impact (SOHI)

This statement has been prepared for a Dual Occupation Development at 90A Louee Street Rylstone.

The proposal is to add a studio apartment between two existing houses and adjacent to the heritage
listed item: The Presbyterial Chapel of St. Andrew.

By ‘Impact’ the report covers any effect that may alter the historic significance of a place. It can be a
visual or physical effect. It can be a small effect or large. Having an ‘impact’ on a heritage item or place
does not mean that such a proposal cannot proceed. The description of the impact will enable council
staff to determine whether to approve such a development, and if the impact is acceptable.

Listing
The former presbyterial church is a listed item on the MWRC LEP2012

Rylstone Former 90A Louee Street Lot 3, DP 1239243 Local I32R
Preshyterian
Church
However, the listing is not shown as yet on the State Heritage Inventory. The following statement of
significance was adapted from the SoHI report by heritage adviser Barbara Hickson in 2014, when
two houses were constructed in the vicinity of the church.

FIGURE 1 THE PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH OF ST ANDREWS, NOW A CHAPEL AND CHRISTIAN BOOK SHOP, FROM LOUEE ST.
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FIGURE 2 HISTORIC IMAGES (JANUARY 2014) OF ST ANDREWS CHURCH
Statement of significance for the former Presbyterian Church Rylstone

This is a good example aof a small country stone church constructed in the early federation year of 1902,
which served the Presbyterian community as a church for about 75 years and later as a part time place
of worship for the Uniting Church. The church was constructed of local stone, random rubble with
dressed stone quoins and brick quoined framing the nine lancet windows. A simple corrugated iron
clad gabled roof has timber finials and modest fretwork. An entry porch faces Cox Street. One lead -
lite window and three memorials adorn the inside of the church, which has a timber lined mansard
style ceiling, timber flooring and rendered walls.

Although not used as a church (in 2014) the building has remained an item of local cultural significance
and is something of a landmark for the village. Today (2020) the church has rediscovered its traditional
purpose as a chapel and Christian bookshop, while its additions are used for accommaodation.

The building is well maintained with an external interpretation sign. It is an important contributor to
the Rylstone Conservation Area and its visual focus is Louee Street forming an important part of that
historical streetscape.
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_ Y
St Andrew’s Presbyterian Church /
002

Ihe Reverend Colin Stewart, known
as ‘The Travelling Parson’, served
an enormaous district extending

* from Bowenfels near Lithgow to
the Queensland border from 1839
to 1842 Although ordained in the

It was butlt and pard for by local
families of mostly Scottish descent,
Inside there is & memorial w James
Kirkland, a local master carpenter,
who made pews and other items
for several of the local churches,

Established Church of Scotland,
he performed marriages, baptisms Following the amalgamation of
and funerals to the outlying areas the Methodist , Congregational
regardless of denomination. and Presbyterian Churches to form
the Lniting Church in Australia A,
Services were held in family homes. in 1977, this building has served
The Reverend Stewart became very other purposes as a bookshop,
good friends with a pioneer of the meeting and worship place for
Capertee Valley. John McLcan. other denominations,
McLean's daughter, Mrs Jamison
of the property *Warangee”, laid the
FIGURF 3 INTERPRETATION SIGN INSTALLED AT THE FRONT OF THE SITE IN LOUEE STREET RYLSTONE.
HISTORY

The village of Rylstone was possibly named after Rylstone in England. (It had a physical similarity
with shepherding by a stream). The village was laid out in 1842 by surveyor Davidson. It was
established to serve the surrounding pastoral area. The area was attractive to pastoralists from
Bathurst who in the 1820s and 1830s established very large properties in the district {John
Fitzgerald, Edward Cox, John Thompson, William Lee, Samuel Marsden, John Jamison, John Nevell
and James Vincent, John McLean, James Walker and others.

The town developed slowly from about 1849 as just a few buildings. Marble and stone resources
were nearby which gave rise to early sandstone and random marble rubble buildings such as initial
stores buildings and the courthouse. An early ‘slab’ catholic church was replaced in stone in 1875.

Policing arrived in the 1850's. The saddler JW Jackson arrived in 1864 and built a stone barn and slab
timber home in Louee Street and later built a string of 5 stores at the corner of Louee and
Cudgegong. Government buildings constructed in stone developed along one block during the
1870s-1890s: Constables House and Lock Up, Courthouse, Sergeant’s House, Post and Telegraph
Office. The stone Bridge Hotel opened in 1872 followed by the stone Globe Hotel in 1880. Four stone
churches were built to service the village and district including the Presbyterian church in 1902.

The 1880s brought the rail and significant growth in the village and substantial growth in shops and
hotels. The depression of the 1890s brought economic downturn, with the Bridge Hotel repossessed
and repurposed as a bank for the next 60 years.

With the Federation period there was further growth especially with the advent of motarised
transport. Interest in public education and entertainments lead to the improved hall facilities,
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picture facilities and the Memorial Hall and Small Hall, where dances and card nights were held. A
Council chambers were built, and telephone services established.

Another wave of prosperity followed on WWI until the late 1920s with some redevelopments,
expansions, and new building constructions.

Tenders for the construction of the presbyterian church of St. Andrew’s were called early 1902. The
church construction commenced in July, and it was built and opened in the same year, free of debt,
to serve local Scottish presbyterian families.

The opening of the church in July 1902 was an auspicious occasion:

New Presbyterian Church at Rylstone.!

Laying the Foundation Stone,

Wednesday last, the 30th July, will be a historic day in connection with Presbyterianism in Rylstone,
the occasion being the laying of the foundation stone of the now church. Mrs. Jamieson, of Narrango,
performed the ceremony. Flags and bunting and other ceremonial tokens were in evidence.

At 3 o'clock the Rev. A. D. Robertson opened the proceedings, and, in the course, a brief address
expressed delight at the fact of the Presbyterians of Rylstone having decided to build a church of their
own.

Hitherto they (the Presbyterians) were dependent upon their Methodist friends for a building in which
to worship. He understood that his predecessor, Mr. Thorpe, had made effort to have a church built,
and though he failed, the good work attempted was bearing fruit to-day. He thanked the friends who
had helped in this effort. There was now £68 to the credit of the fund, while a further £74 had been
promised.

Mrs. Jamieson then performed the ceremony of laying the stone, which she declared well and truly
laid. She was presented with a silver trowel as a token of the occasion.

The Rev. E. C. Thomas, of the Methodist church, who addressed the gathering, said that these special
occasions were generally taken as opportunities to express the friendliness of one denomination
towards another.

It was a thousand pities that any misunderstanding should arise by which such friendship is doubted.
In that town many seem to have the idea that the several branches of the Christian churches were
necessarily in antagonism with one another, as if the good work which was being done by one another.
He had regarded the several denominations as different regiments in the grand army of the cross,
fighting, not against one another, but unitedly, against the great evils of society.”

The moderator then was the Rev. A. D. Robertson, and there were 27 founding members on the
roll.?

Around 1977 the church fell into disuse as the amalgamation of the Presbyterian and Methodist
churches into the Uniting Church, making it somewhat surplus to needs. It was still used in minor ways
such as occasional meetings.

Eventually, by 2013/4, it was sold into private ownership. In recent years the church has regained
some of its social significance in that it is now used again for church purposes as a Presbyterian Chapel
and bookshop. Fallowing on the previous development of two new houses on the site (2014),
subdivision of the land, and extensions to the church, the building has been repaired and is well
maintained.

! Mudgee Guardian 7 August 1902
? Mudgee Guardian 20 Nov 1902
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Condition: The building is in good to excellent condition; and in current use.

The Presbyterian Church is located within the Rylstone Conservation area:
The statement of Significance for the Rylstone Conservation area:

Rylstone, a picturesque village set along the banks of the Cudgegong River, originally began as a service
town to surrounding pastoral pursuits, particularly sheep and wool production, and reminiscent of its
namesake Rylstone in England. Some street names link to that past.

Laid out in 1842 by surveyor Davidson, the village developed and grew in periods of general prosperity.
The Victorian and Federation periods are well represented in the construction of houses, hotels, stores
and government buildings and the later 1930s is represented too. Early pre-1900 buildings constructed
of stone and random rubble are an important link to local materials of sandstone and marble. While
post 1900 buildings often used concrete from nearby Kandos cement works.

The town retains fabric and remembrance of early storekeepers, publicans and builders such as
Goadwin Spires Hall, George Holland, John Purvis, Edward H Nash, John Hardwick and John Wesley
Jackson.

The village has a particular country cultural landscape due to its close proximity to the river, tall London
Plane trees planted in the 19305 and eucalyptus trees in Louee Street beside the catholic church, and
many trees planted along residential streets. Views throughout the town are of surrounding hills and
rugged landscape.

St Andrews church is a good example of the local use of ‘stene and random rubble” as noted above.

FIGURE 4 HISTORICAL IMAGE ALONG LOUEE STREET FROM CUDGEGONG STREET LOOKING NORTH C. 1900
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RYLSTONE HERITAGE CONSERVATION AREA AND HERITAGE ITEMS
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FIGURE 5 PLAN OF THE RYLSTONE CONSERVATION AREA SHOWING THE LOCATION OF THE PROPOSED NEW STUDIO

APARTMENT ADJACENT TO THE PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH.
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Proposed Current Development application.

The proposed development of a new studio between the houses facing Cox Street will remove the
view of the original church from Cox Street. This is however not a strong view corridor as the church
is well set back on the land and Cox Street is part of the main road or highway. The view of the
church is the space between forward set houses. The developments of 2014 however changed the
main view of 5t Andrew to the view from Louee Street, a residential road.

The new studio apartment is designed to echo the design character of the church, with a similar
footprint and similar shape and style with a gable roof, bringing the building envelop closer to the

1334dls 33n0N
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pedestrian view from Cox Street. The south elevation facing the church also mirrors the church in
many ways.

The new building is in effect an interpretation of the original church, infilling between the houses.
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FIGURE 7 FLOOR PLAN AND ELEVATION OF THE PROPOSED STUDIO.

FIGURE 8 ARTISTS VIEW OF THE PROPOSED STUDIO
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FIGURE 9 IMAGE IN 2014 OF THE CHURCH

STATEMENT OF HERITAGE IMPACT

SUMMARY AND DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPOSAL.
The proposed works includes the construction of a new studio apartment facing Cox Street Rylstone
and located between two dwelling constructed in 2014/15.

The new studio is located adjacent to a listed heritage item: The Presbyterian Church of St Andrew,
and within the Rylstone HCA. The effect of the proposed new infill building facing Cox Street in
Rylstone will have a minimal impact on the existing heritage item, the Presbyterian Church.

The principal address of the listed heritage item is now from Louee Street, and this view of
the item will be unaffected by the proposed new development.

The view from Cox Street is presently very restricted and distanced. It is not now the primary
view of the church, but it will be affected by the new development. The proposed infill
between the houses with a church like structure, simple rectangular with a gabled roof, is an
interpretation of the church. It will become a visual reminder of the past structure and be
closer to the view of a passing pedestrian.

One of the house yards on Cox Street presently impinges on the streetscape of the Rylstone
Conservation Area. All development should be kept behind the building line. The existing party
fence that is full height (1500-1800m) should be removed, back to the building line.

It would also be preferable, as there is an aesthetic intrusion into the Rylstone Conservation
Area, if the 3 houses had front fences: preferably low brick with piers as per the original fence
shown below, or a ‘post and wire’, hedge or ‘timber picket’ similar to others in the vicinity,
and no higher and 1000mm.

FIGURE 1

0 HISTORIC IMAGE OF CHURCH SHOW NG THE ORIGINAL BRICK FENCE.



New Studio Apartment at 90A Louee Street Rylstone

Address and property description: of the Proposed development

90A Louee Street Rylstone. Lot 3 DP 1239243

Prepared by:

Barbara Hickson Heritage Adviser and Architect, Mudgee

Owner of the proposed development site

Cover Construction, Mudgee.

STATEMENT OF HERITAGE IMPACT Page 2

1. why the item is of The church of St. Andrew is good_ éxamp!e of a small country stone
il heritage significance church constructed in the early federation year of 1902, which
' served the Presbyterian community as a church for about 75 years
and later as a part time place of worship for the Uniting Church, and
now chapel. The church was constructed of local stone, random
rubble with dressed stone quoins and brick quoined frames to nine
lancet windows. A simple corrugated iron clad gabled roof has
timber finials and modest fretwork. An entry porch faces Cox Street
and north. One lead -lite window and three memorials adorn the
inside of the church, which has a timber lined mansard style ceiling,
timber flooring and rendered walls.

The building remains an item of local cultural, aesthetic and spiritual
significance and is something of a local landmark.

2. what hoéi'tl've impact' | The new building may help frame the existing listed item in an
will the proposed works appropriate way and produce a visual improvement to Cox Street

have on its significance. provided fencing recommendations are included. l
I

The listed item is well maintained with an external interpretation
sign describing its significance. It is an important contributor to the
Rylstone Conservation Area and its visual focus is Louee Street
which forms an important part of that historical streetscape will not f

change.

3. what_ﬁeg'afive impéct The original church will, no longer, be visible from Cox Street.
will the proposed works

have on its significance.

4. what measures are The infill building houses is a church like interpretation; a simple

proposed to mitigate the | rectangular building with a gabled roof. It will become a visual

negative impacts [
|
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| reminder of the past structure and be closer to the view of a
| passing pedestrian in Cox Street.

| The existing party fence that is full height (1500-1800m] should be
| removed, back to the building line.

Front fences: preferably low brick with piers as per ariginal fence
| shown below or ‘post and wire’, hedge or ‘timber picket’ no higher

| than 1000mm should be canstructed.
|

5. why were more

viable.

sympathetic solutions not |

| This is a sympathetic solution respectful of the church"liuilding.

9, Landscape -

10 Signage

6. Has the advice of a Yes.

heritage consultant been

sought

7. Demolition None
8. Chan'g-é“b_f_use No

| No change to the heritage item.

NA

| 11. Previous relevant
work on this item

In recent years the church has regained-sbmé of its social
significance in that it is now used again for church purposes as a
Presbyterian Chapel and bookshop. Following on the previous
development of two new houses on the site (2014), subdivision of
the land and extensions to the church, the building has been
repaired and is maintained and is excellently presented to Louee
Street.

References:

+ Site Inspection by Heritage Adviser 22 October 2020
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